Decision'No. g

BEFORE TEE RAIIRCAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application
of ONTARIO-UPLAND GAS COMRANY for .
an order suthorizing the issue Application No. 2027.
and sale of stock and bonds snd the
oxecution of a mortgage securing
said bonds.

Leroy M. Edwards for applicant.

BY THEE COMMISSION.
OPINION.

This is an avplicetion on behalf of Omtario-Upland
Gas Company, hereinafter designated snd referred to as ‘
the ges company, for suthority to issue $11,005.00 par value
of.capital stock at not less than 75¢ per share, to execute
e mortgage or deed of trust securiné.a bonded indebtedness.
of $100,000.00, and to isswe end sell $75,000.00 face value
of said bonds st the bost price obtainable.  Applicant
desires to mse tho proceeds from the sale of these stocks
end bonds for a&di%ions and betterments, for refunding
outstanding bonds and notes, and for reimbursing its
treasury for moneys expende&’from-igcqme, as here;nafter
more particulerly set forth. | ' |

Applicant, @8 its name implies, is eongsged in the
business of furnishing gas to the Inhabitants of Omtario

1

/7 - 0 gQN uoj9j20q




and Upland, Saxn Bernardino County. The gas company was
incorporated under the laws of the State of California

in March, 1209, and bvegan operation in Ontario in July of
that yoer snd in Uplend & fow months lster.  Its articles
of inéorporation provide for a totel capital stock’of
$100,000.00 par value, consisting of 100,000 shares of

common stock of the par wvalue of"$1.oo each. The company

has no proferred stock. At the‘p:eeént time 88,99553hares
are issued and outstsnding. This stock was issued wader
the following conditions:

gheres allotted to the company's in-
corporators at $1.00 per share. . « . '5.00

shares yurchased by subscribers at :
50¢ Per Sh&l‘e- * & ® @& & & 9 & & 2 10,762000

shares allotted to J. R. Anderson,

the promoter of the company, on &

bagis of 50¢ per share for supply-

ing and erecting the original plant ‘
and laying Street mainSe « « » - o o 21,233.00

25,000 shares allotted as fully pald to
Je R. Anderson, evidently for
promotion ServicesS. » « « « o o o o

88,995 shares issued in return for which the
gae company received. « « o o o o o o $32,000.00

The difference between the cash or other tangible
consideration received and the par value of the stock :
issued, amounting to $56,995.00, is carried on the gas com-
peny's books wunder the head of "Gas FranchisesTe

The company has paid &1viden&s during the last oix
years as follows:

1910 ,559.64) on §88.995.oo capital stock.

1911 4% ,559.62) on xea,sss.oo capital stock.

1912 ,559.68) on %88,995.00 capital stock.

1913 5% ,449.65) on $88,995.00 capital stock.

1914 4% 1$3,559.64) on £88,995.00 cepital stock.
1915 $4,449.65) on $88,995.00 capital stock.




The gas company hes no vreferred stock but it has
2n outstending bond issue of $25,000.00 face value of
first mortgage 7 per cent bonds deted June lst, 1909;’ahd-
maturing Jwae lst, 1921. These bonds are secured by &
deed of trust to lMerchants Bank and Trust Company of-Los
dngeles covering all of applicant's‘properfy and are Ie=-
deemable at 105. The deed of trust contains no proviéion
for = sinking fund end no such fund has been oreated by
the gas company. |

When these bonds were issued the entire smount was
allotted to J. R. Anderson in part pasyment for supplying
ani erceting the gas plent In the 8ity of Ontario and -

laying street mains in Ontario arnd Upland. The company

has a2t the present time the following‘outstanding notes:

Payee : Date Term . Interest ?rincipgl

Vestern Boller { ‘ ‘
Steel Company, 12/7/15 3 months 7% $10,000.00
Weatern Boller &

Steel Company,  12/7/15 6 months "%  10,000.00
Testorn Boller & ’
Steel Company, 12/7/15 9 monthe % 5,122.57
Bent & Pemncbaker. 12/7/15 6 months 7% 560,00

PO48L o o « o o o o o o o $25,672.57

The notes to Western Boller and Steel Compeny were
glven in payment for sdditions made to the gas company's
plant since July lst, 1915, and the note to Bent & Pennebaker
was given in payment for road construction work. Appliéant

is also under a contract to pay the Western Boiler and Steel
Coﬁp&ny for certain oxtonsions and betterments to its‘System
which ere now wnder course of comstruction and which the

ges company estimates will cost $680.00.




The company has reported earnings for the years end-

ing December 31, 1912, 1913, 1914 and 1915 as follows:

Item 1912

$26,6756.90
17,809.99

Opexeting Rovenues
Operating Expenses

1913

21,338.61

1914

326,338.73 $27,513.03
19,787 74

1915

$37,044.02
20,639.89

Net Operating Revenue

£,866.91
Non-Operating Revenue - '

5,000.22
207.29

7 ’525'.29

197.18

10,404.13

196.15

Gross Corporste Iuncome 8,866.§l
Deductions: :
Bond Interest

Migcellancous Deductions -

1,744.935

5,207.51

1,750.00

7,722.47 10,600.28

1,750.00"

1,750.00

Total Deductions
Lmount carried to corporate
surplus sccount

1,744493

Corporate Survlus Account -
. Surplus at beginning
©0f year
Additions for yeax:
Profit from income account? L21.98
Uiscellaneons additions  2,178.03

7,121.98.

194.07*

815.36

2,565.36
2,642.15

5,084.44

2,642.10
14.52

67 . 38
1,817.38

5,905.09

3,276.15

5,905.09
84,60

11,906.33

8,693.95

5’606025

8,693.95

Total Additions 9,300.01
Totel additions plus sur- |
plus 9,105.94
Deduetions for yoar:
Dividends

- 3,559.68
Miscellancous deductions

461.82

2,656.67

M, 14Le1l

4,449 .65

1 5,989.69°

9,265.84

3 ,559.464

9,161.48

14,767.73

4,449.60
'57.88

Total Deductions

4,021.50

4,464-96 '

%,659.59

4,507.48

Surolus at close of year $5,084.44 $3,276.15 $5,506;255$10,26d435ff

* Doficit.

The compsny submitted & statement of its assets

and 1isbilities as of Decombor 3L, 1915, as follows:




ASSETS.

Pixed Capital inctalled prior to Jan. 1, 19130 ee.S 113 151 28
Schedwle A-1
Pixed Capitel inetslled since Dec. 31, 1912...... 40,315.70
Schedule A-2 :
Cash and Deposits
AO Cash----....-.......-m 783061
B. Term Deposit in Safety. ,
- Bank and Improst Fund.3,371.70 6,155.31
Accounts Recelvadble :
B. Due from Consumors... 2,987.49 N
Ce Nise. Accounts ReCese 2,129.18 5,116.67

M&terials & Su@PliQS--o.-..................--... 3'537045
Troasury Securities~-Stockecccaacieviinccencnnns 110005.00w

?rep&ia;Insurance..-.onc--.a-..oooooiuqoa.u-ca.- ‘ 17022

other Suspense.qoo-o.ouatnonuoQ}nohooo;oonoco-;I '555‘59;‘;

3178,852.22.

LIABILITIES.

capital Stocl‘:.lndanloonno---;oc.-a.-.--..-..C.. $100,000000
an&e& Debt-ooaolc--n-.--.-;-..--n-.----.---oo- 25,000-00
Notes Payeble (Schedule A-Blecceacerccann 25,672.57
Accounts Payadvle '
B. Audited Voucnors and
Tagos TnpaidecesssesBl,193.59
C. Corsumers'! Deposits.. 369.50
D. Wise. Accounts Pay-
able.-'n.o!'itcloq.o 836.76 .2’399085'
Tntorest ACCrNOfencsccsccsnnsvancasnscrassanasane 145.83
Taxes Accrued
A. Taxes Acerved Regu-
laro;..........-..m '697Q88
B. Ontario Pranchise Tax

C. Upland Franchise Tax
Acertediceesnsacces 238.57 1,705.21
Regserve for hccruoed Dopreciatiod.ecveccccas coee 13,668.51
Corporste Surplus Unappropricted.--cceseccscaas 10,260.25
‘ W » - :

768.76




Applicant overates in Ontario under s franchise |
granted by the City in Merch, 1909, for a term of 50 years,
end in Uplend wrder o franchise granted in July of the same
yoar for & 1like period. o evidence as to the actual cost
of these frenchises wes swbmitted.

In Decision ﬁo. 1189, reported in Volume 4,_Opinions
aad Orders of the Reilrosd Commission of Califorais, P. 1,

the Commigsion's Ergineering Depertment estimated the ropro-

duetion cost of theo gas company's plant st $64,9%1.00Q, an&

the depreciated value os of Decomber  , 1913, ot §$54,772.00.

As pointed out in that opinion, however, the gas company Was
probably ontitled to en sddlitionsl veluation of from $1,500.00

to $2,000.00 owlng to certain adjustments.

?rom tho ovidence 1t appears that spplicant has made
the followlng sdditions to its plent during the period from
Septexber 30, 1913, to July 1, 1915, at the cost given im .
the accompaﬁying table: |

 Geg pleant bduildirgs snd general structurgs..$ 8?6;14

Purification PPeratuSe.cscessasescnncsncess L,796417

Lecessory equipment at.works...;.....f...... 417.63

Distribution meinSeeeccercasccacssconncanccns 2,833.44

GBE SETVLCOSecescccrcorssoncssvorcrscacscscs . 429;41‘

KO ETBon e s nsnnsanneenseansansennesnrennsee 2,116041

GRS TeguletorSeacscscsscssccacasacaccccccanns 7.00

Commorcitl AYC lomPSessccsccacscavsssascssne 8.08

1Miscellaodcous distridution equirment. 784.43‘

Gsrage, Dipe fiﬁﬁng Room and 8hoGeeesceconss 255;?9

0f24ce Bquipmentescssccscsssvescccccancacccs 33330

Totedesenrereses $9,657.79




Betweon July 1 and November 30, 1915, applicant
ras medo the following physicel additioms to its plént under
construction contracts with Westorn Boiler and Steel Com-
pany of Los Angeles at the following costs:

Distribution mains.................;.$.6,362.75

50,000 cubic foot gas holder, in-~ S
CIuding forndetioNesssaesssnes 81255000

GRS EONeretorBesccascscasscscscascssss 6,753.73
Purification SpPperetiSececececsasssecs 673.89

Foundation for generators and purifi-
oation app&ratusov.owooun--o-- 175.00

Yord PLpAngesescececccsscssssacanacas 1,074.55
New.generator Pulldingecssscasccccnce 1,387.77
Spray water C00leTeececssscccaccacnas '122.47
Boiler steck and freighteccecccescces 64,90
118cel1aN00US WOTKesesosssssesesneses  B195%

Gag companyTssupervision, maps and ‘
details-'-u-.----'o.o.oouooo‘_-o- 574085

Totel to November 30, 1915.325,624.42

Applicant also submlitted an ltemlzed
statement of the cost of the work now con-
tracted for endin process of completion at..... 780.00
and the cost of new roed work comnecting
epplicent’s plant walch was doze by com-
tract with Bent & Pennebaker;..{...;...,....;.. 550.00‘_
T0taleesssssnessnsso§26,854.42

A@plicaht further submitied an itemizea statemont
of its tangibie capitsl which had been retired during the
respoctive periods above mentioned, amountihg to the total

for the entire time from September 30, 1913, to date of

38 ,663.73.




Beginning with the estimate of the Commission's en-
gineers, referred to in Decision No. 1189, snd meking the
adjustments for additions and betterments to sprlicent’s
Plant and for retirements thercfrom, and allowing elso for
certain minor eiements, 1t wounld appear that the present
velue of applicant’s physical property may be conside?ed
a8 smounting to from $85,000.00 to $90,000.00.  As
ageingt this estimated value applicant has outstanding:

BONGBe « » = s o o o s o s o o $25,000.00
NOLESe o o o « = o o o « o o o 26,672.57

Contingent. liability foxr addi-
tions and betterments now
ander construction. « « o o 680.00

C&Pit&l StOGk- * ® & o & ¢ & = 881995000

 Totale . o o -$140,347.57

Although spplicant originally asked for suthority

to issue $11,005.00 par value of common stock, 1t later

- requested that this portion of its application be held in
abeyance. For that reason it will not be necessary:‘to pass, at.
teis time,‘upon the edviseblility of issuing such stock,
but we desire to draw the applicantts attentlon to the  _
necessity, on the basis of the foregoing fiﬁéncial SUIMNAry,
of certain slterations in its general plan before suqh‘
stock may be authorized. mhelaﬂtention ot thé applicant
is especially directed to tke rulings of thig COmmiseion”
wherein it hes been nold that stock showld bde authorized
on & more satisfactory basis‘of agsets than ié here Te-
flectod.

The Commisrsion has, however, ﬁound the estimates
submitted by applicant as to the cost of its additions and
bettérments to have been decidedly moderate, snd spplicant

8




anpears to bo conducting its business In an efficient and -
economical mexner and we believe that applicant may well

be sauthorized to issue & sufficient number of bon&s to
care for its obligations as presented. Tals authorization
will be given on the condition that the company shall buy
in 1its outstending bonds at not more then their per value
insteed of peying the redemption prémium of 5%, which would
cost this compeny & totel of $1250.00.  If the present
nolders wish to continme ec dondholders of this company |
they will be able to buy the new‘bonds at 90 and thus they
will not be subjected to any hardshipe.

Appiicant has submitted a statement of extensions
and construction work which it believes showld be sarried.
out within the near future and which épplicant estimates
would cost it a total of $11,675.00.  While these im-

provenents probably ovght to be made sooner or later, - we
think 1t is better not to authorize the sale of the bonds

for this purpose uwntil applicant 1s rea&y to proceed with
the improvementse. The matter may then be taken uwp with
thig Commission and authority grented under & supplemental

order for the issue snd sale of a sulfficient nomber of bonds

to provide for these improvements.

Applicant further ésks for permission to reimburse
its treasﬁry out of the proceeds of sald new bond‘issup for
roneys actually expended from income and other moneys in the
treasury. Applicant slleges that this money.wes expended
for additions to tho plant which were made from September”so,
1913, to July 1, 1915, as ehove set forth in detall, amount-
ing to the sum of $9,657.79. « We belleve that epplicant’s
immediete necesslties will be‘met by sutkorizing it, at‘this
time, fo reimburse its treasury to the oxtent of $2;500;OO.

9




We sre tmable to spprove in its present form the
vroposed deed of trust submitted by‘applicaht but we shall
suthorize the execution of o deed of trust securing the bond
issue hereinafter authorizod mror condition that applicent
shall submit @ new deed of trust and, before i1ts execution,
shall haVé the same approvea by a supplemental order of this

Comrmissione.

ONTARIO-UPLAND GAS CQMPANY having applied to this

Commission for euthority to issue $11,005.00 per velue of
ite cepital stock at not less then 75 cents per share and
to executo & mortgage or dood of trust to secure & bonded
fndebtodness o2 $100,000:00 of first mortgage, 20 year,
6% bonds, and to Lssue and sell $75,000.00face value of
said bonds at the best price obtsinadle, and 2 publié
hearing heving beon held wupon sald application and the
Rajlroad Commission finding that the purposes for whiéh.said
bonds or the proceeds thereof are to be used are not in
whole or in vert reasonadbly chargeablé to operating_expenseS"
or to‘ihcome, and tkhat the apvlication Should be granted in
rart, ‘ |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that that portlion of appl:canx‘S'
petition requesting suthority to isswe $11,005.00 par value
of its capital stock is hereby denled without prejudice. and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Ontario-Upland Ges
Company be and it is horeby authorized to execute a mortgage
ordee&éof trust of 1ts properties to secure a bonded in~
debtedness of $100,000.00 par value of f£irst mortgege, 20
year, 6% bonds, |

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Ontarlo-Upland Gas
Company be and the same is hereby granted suthority to 1ssue

10




$60,000.00 face velue of said first mortgage, 20 yeer,

6% bonds.
The suthority herein granted to the applicant to
execute & mortgage of its properties and to issue $60,000.00

of its bonds is granted mpon the following conditions, snd
not otherwise: -
1- Onterio Uplend Gas Company shall issue said
bonds 80 as to net said compsny not less than 90 per
cent of the par value of the principal thereof and.
accruei inmerést thereon..
2- Before any of seid bonds herein authorized shall
be issued, epplicant shell meke definito provision for
the purchaée at not more thanm par of all of its present
1sgme of $25,000.00 of bonds now outstanding; end
snid outstending bonds shell de returned to applicent and
cancelled before ox Immediately upon the'issué of any
of the bonds hereir authorized. | |
3~ The vroceeds of the bonds hereln authoriéed to
be issued shallybe applied as follows:

To refund all of appliéant's .
presont 18sue 0F HONABesescascss$25,000.00

To pay epplicant’s three oute
standing rotes to Western
Boiler and Stecl Companyeees-ee-.. 25,122.57

ey applicant's note to Bent
&nd Penneb&kerac-.-.--.-.....-.g. ) 550.002

poy Western Boller and Steel Com-

vany for the certain sdditioms end
betterments to its system, now under
conrse of construction, and relerred to

in the foregoing CpinioN.scescecse. 680,00

reimburse applicant’s tressury on
account of moneys oxpended from ,
income..lofnt--;o-..-;brnt.-“ytfn 2'500000

- Totaleesss...$53,852.57

12




4= Apnlicent shall suonit to this Commission & re-

71080 d2ed 07 T7ust and S2BlL Wa% éXéoute emy deed of frust

wntil 4t shell have obtasined o supplemental order apPProving
the Some. |

5~ The suthority herein grented to exemute the mortzege
or deoed of trust adbove mentioned and to issue bonds as above
set forth, shall apply only to such mortgage or deed of trust
&s Snell be executed, end to such bonds as shell be issued,
on 4r vefore August 31, 1916..

6= Applicont shall féport to the Rallroad Commission
within 30 days afier the issue of the bonds herein suthorized .
the face value of the bbnas 80 iésued; the net amounts received
thorefor, and the disposition of the proéee&s thereof, all in
accordence With this Commission’s General Order No. 24, which
order in so far os applicable ic made & part of thig Order.

_7- Tais Order shall not become effective until applicant

hes poid thé fee svecified in Secti&n 57, as smended, of the
Public Utilities dct. “ |

Detod at Son Franmcisco, Celifornie, this 14th day

of February, 1916.

ate of Daliforr




